SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 82

By COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND WILDFIRE

March 26

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after "476.696" insert ", 476.698". 1 On page 3, delete lines 40 through 45. On page 4, delete lines 1 and 2 and insert: "SECTION 3. ORS 476.698 is amended to read: "476.698. (1) The Oregon Conservation Corps Fund is established in the State Treasury, separate 5 and distinct from the General Fund. Interest earned by the Oregon Conservation Corps Fund shall 7 be credited to the fund. "(2) The fund may receive contributions from individuals and private organizations. 8 9 "(3) Moneys in the fund are continuously appropriated to the Higher Education Coordinating 10 Commission to be used [as directed by the Oregon Youth Works Advisory Board created under ORS 11 660.320] for purposes related to the Oregon Conservation Corps Program established by ORS 12 476.694 and for related administrative expenses of the commission. 13 "(4) The commission shall keep records of all moneys credited to and deposited in the fund and 14 the activity or program against which each withdrawal from the fund is charged. 15 "SECTION 4. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appro-16 priated to the Higher Education Coordinating Commission, for the biennium beginning July 17 1, 2025, out of the General Fund, for deposit in the Oregon Conservation Corps Fund estab-18 lished by ORS 476.698: "(1) The amount of \$10,000,000, for the purpose of funding grant-supported projects re-19 20 lated to the Oregon Conservation Corps Program established by ORS 476.694. 21 "(2) The amount of \$5,000,000, to match dollar-for-dollar funds secured from sources 22 other than state government that are dedicated for the purpose of funding grant-supported projects related to the Oregon Conservation Corps Program.". 23

In line 3, delete "4" and insert "5".

24

25